manage the Yashili Shares acquired and to be acquired through the Offeror on a consolidated

platform in the PRC within the Mengniu Group in the future by transferring all of its shares in the

Offeror to Hainan Mengniu, which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of IM Mengniu, which is in turn

the main operating subsidiary of the Mengniu Group, after the Latest Practicable Date.

(a) On the basis of no exercise of the Mengniu International Exchange Right:

On the assumption that (i) there is no change in the number of Yashili Shares in issue, (ii)

there is no exercise of the Mengniu International Exchange Right between the Latest Practicable

Date and the Scheme Record Date, and (iii) there is no other change in the holding of Yashili

Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the Scheme Record Date, the table below sets out

the shareholding structure of Yashili as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon

completion of the Scheme:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Scheme

Number of Yashili

Shares

Approximate

% of total

issued

Yashili

Shares

Number of Yashili

Shares

Approximate

% of total

issued

Yashili

Shares

The Offeror (Note 1) 1,186,390,074 25.00% 2,323,442,583 48.96%

Mengniu International (Note 2) 2,422,117,713 51.04% 2,422,117,713 51.04%

Mengniu Group 3,608,507,787 76.04% 4,745,560,296 100%

Mengniu Directors — — — —

Yashili Directors — — — —

Sub-total of Offeror Concert Parties 3,608,507,787 76.04% 4,745,560,296 100%

Other Public Yashili Shareholders 1,137,052,509 23.96% — —

Disinterested Scheme Shareholders 1,137,052,509 23.96% — —

Scheme Shareholders 1,137,052,509 23.96% — —

Total number of Yashili Shares 4,745,560,296 100% 4,745,560,296 100%

PART VIII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 91 –

Based on the assumptions (i) to (iii) above and the additional assumption that the Mengniu
Intra-group Transfer has been completed prior to the completion of the Scheme, the chart below
sets out the illustrative shareholding structure of Yashili immediately upon completion of the
Scheme:

Mengniu Mengniu International
Exchange Right Recipients

Wholly-owned
subsidiaries of

Mengniu

Mengniu
International

Independent third
parties

99.95% 0.05%

51.04%

100%

91.0044%

100%

8.9953%

100%

48.96%

Yashili

IM Mengniu

Hainan Mengniu

Offeror

0.003%

[…]

below sets out the illustrative shareholding structure of Yashili immediately upon completion of
the Scheme:

Mengniu Mengniu International
Exchange Right Recipients

Offeror Mengniu
International

99.95% 0.05%

51.04%

100%

48.96%

Yashili

PART VIII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 92 –

(b) On the basis of full exercise of the Mengniu International Exchange Right:

On the assumption that (i) there is no change in the number of Yashili Shares in issue, (ii) the

Mengniu International Exchange Right is fully exercised prior to the Scheme Record Date such

that all Mengniu International Exchange Right Recipients become Scheme Shareholders at or prior

to the Scheme Record Date, and (iii) there is no other change in the holding of Yashili Shares

between the Latest Practicable Date and the Scheme Record Date, the table below sets out the

shareholding structure of Yashili as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon

completion of the Scheme:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Scheme

Number of Yashili

Shares

Approximate

% of total

issued

Yashili

Shares

Number of Yashili

Shares

Approximate

% of total

issued

Yashili

Shares

The Offeror (Note 1) 1,186,390,074 25.00% 2,324,656,589 48.99%

Mengniu International (Notes 2, 3) 2,422,117,713 51.04% 2,420,903,707 51.01%

Mengniu Group 3,608,507,787 76.04% 4,745,560,296 100%

Mengniu Directors — — — —

Yashili Directors — — — —

Sub-total of Offeror Concert Parties 3,608,507,787 76.04% 4,745,560,296 100%

Other Public Yashili Shareholders 1,137,052,509 23.96% — —

Disinterested Scheme Shareholders 1,137,052,509 23.96% — —

Scheme Shareholders 1,137,052,509 23.96% — —

Total number of Yashili Shares 4,745,560,296 100% 4,745,560,296 100%

PART VIII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 93 –

Based on the assumptions (i) to (iii) above and the additional assumption that the Mengniu
Intra-group Transfer has been completed prior to the completion of the Scheme, the chart below
sets out the illustrative shareholding structure of Yashili immediately upon completion of the
Scheme:

Mengniu

Wholly-owned
subsidiaries of

Mengniu

Mengniu
International

Independent third
parties

100%

51.01%

100%

91.0044%

100%

8.9953%

100%

48.99%

Yashili

IM Mengniu

Hainan Mengniu

Offeror

0.0003%
(Note 4)

Based on the assumptions (i) to (iii) above and the additional assumption that the Mengniu